(d) the Listing Committee granting and not having revoked, listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Rights Shares in their nil-paid and fully-paid forms by no later than the Despatch Date and

such listings and permission to deal not having been withdrawn or revoked.

13

The conditions precedent set out above are incapable of being waived by the Company. If the

conditions precedent set out in the above paragraphs are not satisfied by the Acceptance Date, the

Rights Issue will not proceed.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares/Consolidated Shares from the date of this

announcement up to and including the date of completion of the Rights Issue, the tables below set out the

shareholding structures of the Company in various scenarios:

(I) (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming

effective; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

Share Consolidation

becoming effective

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue assuming

all Shareholders have taken up

the Rights Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (Note 1) 1,490,741,995 21.58 149,074,199 21.58 223,611,298 21.58

Big Good Management Limited 1,350,533,845 19.55 135,053,384 19.55 202,580,076 19.55

Wide Select Investments Limited 916,420,000 13.26 91,642,000 13.26 137,463,000 13.26

Other Shareholders 3,151,076,473 45.61 315,107,647 45.61 472,661,470 45.61

Total 6,908,772,313 100.00 690,877,231 100.00 1,036,315,846 100.00

(II) (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming

effective; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming only the substantial

shareholders of the Company have taken up the Rights Shares:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

Share Consolidation

becoming effective

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

assuming only the substantial

shareholders of the Company

have taken up the Rights Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (Note 1) 1,490,741,995 21.58 149,074,199 21.58 223,611,298 25.45

Big Good Management Limited 1,350,533,845 19.55 135,053,384 19.55 202,580,076 23.05

Wide Select Investments Limited 916,420,000 13.26 91,642,000 13.26 137,463,000 15.64

Other Shareholders 3,151,076,473 45.61 315,107,647 45.61 315,107,647 35.86

Total 6,908,772,313 100.00 690,877,231 100.00 878,762,021 100.00

14

(III) (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) assuming full conversion of the CPS and Series B

CPS immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming effective; and (iii) immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue assuming only the substantial shareholders of the Company have

taken up the Rights Shares:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Assuming full conversion of

the CPS and Series B CPS

immediately after the Share

Consolidation becoming

effective (Note 2)

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue assuming

only the substantial shareholders